
 

Devon - General 

Devon Energy Production Company 
333 W. Sheridan Avenue 

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 
Phone: (405)-552-7970 

Erin.Workman@dvn.com 
 
 

January 29, 2021 
 
 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

 
Interest Owners 

 
Re:  Central Tank Battery Alley Cat 17 CTB 3  
Sec.,T, R:  NWNE, 17-23S-32E 
Lease:  NMNM018848, NMNM097891, NMNM098826, NMNM062223, NMNM086153 
Pool:   [53805]  SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING, SOUTH 

[53800]  SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING 
County: Lea Co., New Mexico 

 
To whom it may concern: 

 
This is to advise you that Devon Energy Production Company, L.P., is filing an application with the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division (“NMOCD”) seeking approval for a Central Tank Battery for the below mentioned wells. 
 

Well Name API 
ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 211H 30-025 45064 
ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 212H 30-025-45065 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 524H 30-025-46023 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 525H 30-025-46251 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 526H 30-025-46252 

 

A copy of our application submitted to the Division is attached. 
 

Any  objections  or  requests  that  a  hearing  should  be  held  regarding  this  application  must  be  submitted  to  the   
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Santa Fe office within 20 days from the date of this letter. 

 
Subsequently drilled wells that produce from the subject pools within the project areas approved by this order may be  
added to this commingling authority by submittal of a Sundry Notice to the Engineering Bureau in Santa Fe. 

 
 

Please contact the undersigned at (405) 552-6560 should you have any questions or need anything further. 
Sincerely, 

 
 

 
Jenny Harms 
Regulatory Compliance Professional 
Work Phone: (405)552-6560 
Jennifer.harms@dvn.com 
Devon Energy Center-Tower 
333 West Sheridan Avenue Oklahoma City OK 73102-5015 

 
Enclosure 

mailto:Erin.Workman@dvn.com
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   ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY 

        NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
-  Geological & Engineering Bureau –

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

      ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND 

   REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

Applicant: OGRID Number: 
Well Name:  
Pool:    

API: 
Pool Code:   

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW 

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication

 NSL   NSP(PROJECT AREA)   NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD 

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ]
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM 
  [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery 

   WFX    PMX SWD IPI EOR  PPR 

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A. Offset operators or lease holders 
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners 
C. Application requires published notice 
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO 
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM 
F. Surface owner 
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or, 
H. No notice required 

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name 

Date 

 Phone Number 

Signature e-mail Address

FOR OCD ONLY 

Notice Complete 

Application 
Content 
Complete 

Devon Energy Production Co., L.P. 6137
see attachments for muliple wells and  API's

[53805]  SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING, SOUTH
[53800]  SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING

xx

x

Jenny Harms

1/29/2021

405-552-6560

jenny.harms@dvn.com

X



 District I 
1625 N. French Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM  88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 
87505 

State of New Mexico Form C-107-B 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised August 1, 2011 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 S. St Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico  87505 

Submit the original 
application to the Santa Fe 
office with one copy to the 
appropriate District Office. 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP) 
OPERATOR NAME: 
OPERATOR ADDRESS: 
APPLICATION TYPE: 

 Pool Commingling    Lease Commingling  Pool and Lease Commingling  Off-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled) 

LEASE TYPE:      Fee       State      Federal 
Is this an Amendment to existing Order? Yes   No    If “Yes”, please include the appropriate Order No. _____________________ 
Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office (SLO) been notified in writing of the proposed commingling    

Yes     No 

(A) POOL COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the following information 

Value of Non-
Commingled
Production

(1) Pool Names and Codes
Gravities / BTU of 
Non-Commingled 
Production 

Calculated Gravities / 
BTU of Commingled 
Production 

Calculated Value of 
Commingled 
Production 

Volumes 

(2) Are any wells producing at top allowables? Yes     No 
(3) Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling? Yes     No.   
(4) Measurement type: Metering      Other (Specify) 
(5) Will commingling decrease the value of production? Yes     No   If  “yes”, describe why commingling should be approved 

(B) LEASE COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1) Pool Name and Code. 
(2) Is all production from same source of supply? Yes     No 
(3) Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling? Yes     No 
(4) Measurement type: Metering     Other (Specify) 

(C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1) Complete Sections A and E. 

(D) OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT
Please attached sheets with the following information

(1) Is all production from same source of supply? Yes     No 
(2) Include proof of notice to all interest owners.

(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types)
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1) A schematic diagram of facility, including legal location. 
(2) A plat with lease boundaries showing all well and facility locations.  Include lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved.
(3) Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers, and API Numbers.

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE:____________________________________ TITLE:__________________

TYPE OR PRINT NAME________________________________________________________________     TELEPHONE NO.:____________________ 

E-MAIL ADDRESS:____________________________________________________________________ 

Devon Energy Production Co., L.P.
333 W Sheridan Avenue, Oklahoma City, OK  73102

x
x

x

x
x

x
x

See attachments

x

Regulatory Specialist__________________ DATE:_ 1-29-2021
Jenny Harms 405-552-6560

jenny.harms@dvn.com

x
x

x

x



Form 3160-5
(June 2015) UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to re-enter an

abandoned well.  Use form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals.

FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 1004-0137

Expires: January 31, 2018
5.  Lease Serial No.

NMNM18848

6.  If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE - Other instructions on page 2 7.  If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No.

1.  Type of Well

Oil Well Gas Well Other

8. Well Name and No.
ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 211H

2.  Name of Operator
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPAN

Contact: JENNIFER HARMS
E-Mail: jennifer.harms@dvn.com

9.  API Well No.
30-025-45064

3a.  Address
333 W SHERIDAN AVE
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK  73102

3b.  Phone No. (include area code)
Ph:  405-552-6560

10.  Field and Pool or Exploratory Area
SALT LAKE

4.  Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T., R., M., or Survey Description)

Sec 17 T23S R32E NWNW 251FNL 821FWL

11.  County or Parish, State

LEA COUNTY, NM

12.  CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

Notice of Intent

Subsequent Report

Final Abandonment Notice

Acidize

Alter Casing

Casing Repair

Change Plans

Convert to Injection

Deepen

Hydraulic Fracturing

New Construction

Plug and Abandon

Plug Back

Production (Start/Resume)

Reclamation

Recomplete

Temporarily Abandon

Water Disposal

Water Shut-Off

Well Integrity

Other
Subsurface Commingli
ng

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operation: Clearly state all pertinent details, including estimated starting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof.
If the proposal is to deepen directionally or recomplete horizontally, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent markers and zones.
Attach the Bond under which the work will be performed or provide the Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA.  Required subsequent reports must be filed within 30 days
following completion of the involved operations.  If the operation results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval, a Form 3160-4 must be filed once
testing has been completed.  Final Abandonment Notices must be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed and the operator has
determined that the site is ready for final inspection.

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. respectfully requests approval for a Surface Lease
Commingle/Off Lease Measurement for the following 5 wells going to Alley Cat 17 CTB 3. Please see
attachments.

ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 211H 30-025-45064
ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 212H 30-025-45065
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 524H 30-025-46023
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 525H 30-025-46251
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 526H 30-025-46252

14.  I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Electronic Submission #503335 verified by the BLM Well Information System

For DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPAN,  sent to the Hobbs

Name (Printed/Typed) JENNIFER HARMS Title REGULATORY COMPLIANCE ANALYST

Signature (Electronic Submission) Date 02/14/2020

THIS SPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE OFFICE USE

Approved By Title Date

Conditions of approval, if any, are attached.  Approval of this notice does not warrant or
certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease
which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon. Office

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United
States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

(Instructions on page 2)
** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED ** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED ** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED **



 
Devon - Internal 

APPLICATION FOR CENTRAL TANK BATTERY\OFF LEASE MEASUREMENT, SALES,  
& STORAGE 

 
 
Proposal for Alley Cat 17 CTB 3 
Devon Energy Production Company, LP is requesting approval for a Lease Commingle/Off Lease Measurement for the following 
5 wells:  
 
Well Name   SHL Location API  POOL 
ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 211H 17-23S-32E 30-025-45064 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING, SOUTH-53805 
ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 212H 17-23S-32E 30-025-45065 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING, SOUTH-53805 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 524H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46023 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 525H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46251 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 526H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46252 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 
 
 
Federal Lease NMNM018848 (12.5%)             
Well Name   SHL Location API  POOL 
ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 211H 17-23S-32E 30-025-45064 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING, SOUTH-53805 
ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 212H 17-23S-32E 30-025-45065 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING, SOUTH-53805 
 
 
Federal Lease NMNM097891 (12.5%) 
Well Name   SHL Location API  POOL 
ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 211H 17-23S-32E 30-025-45064 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING, SOUTH-53805 
ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 212H 17-23S-32E 30-025-45065 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING, SOUTH-53805 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 524H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46023 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 525H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46251 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 526H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46252 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 
 
Federal Lease NMNM098826 (12.5%) 
Well Name   SHL Location API  POOL 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 524H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46023 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 525H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46251 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 526H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46252 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 
 
Federal Lease NMNM062223 (12.5%) 
Well Name   SHL Location API  POOL 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 524H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46023 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 525H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46251 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 526H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46252 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 
 
Federal Lease NMNM086153 (12.5%) 
Well Name   SHL Location API  POOL 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 524H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46023 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 525H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46251 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 526H 8-23S-32E  30-025-46252 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING- 53800 

 
CA Has been submitted: 
ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 211H – CA: USA NMNM 138942 
ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 212H – CA: USA NMNM 138942 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 524H – CA: USA NMNM 138762 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 525H – CA: USA NMNM 138763 (approved NSL) 
ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 526H – CA: USA NMNM 138763 
 
Oil & Gas metering:   
 
The central tank battery, ALLEY CAT 17 CTB 3, is located in NWNE, S17, T23S, R32E in Lea County, New Mexico.  
 
Each well is routed to its own 3-phase separator where the full well stream is separated into gas, oil, and water streams. For each 
well, after separation, gas is measured with an independent, designated orifice meter for allocation, then flows into a gas 
production line where it is combined with gas from the other wells and flows through a gas sales orifice meter(s) for the purpose of 
Federal measurement Point/Royalty Payment/Sales. The oil from the 3-phase separator is measured with an independent, 
designated Coriolis Meter for allocation. It then combines with the oil production from the other wells, flows into the heater 
treater(s), then into the Ultra-Low Pressure Separator(s) (ULPS), and into one of the oil tanks. The oil is then pumped out of the 
common tanks to an oil sales meter (LACT unit) for the purpose of Federal Measurement Point/Royalty Payment/Sales. The water 
from the 3-phase separator is measured with an independent, designated Mag meter for allocation, combines with the water from 
the other wells, then flows into the gun barrel, and into one of the produced water tanks. Flash gas that exits the heater treater(s) 



 
Devon - Internal 

and ULPS(s) flows to the Vapor Recovery Unit (VRU). After exiting the VRU, the gas will be measured through a designated 
orifice meter for allocation. 
 
The central tank battery will have 4 oil tanks and 3 water tanks that all wells will utilize. All wells will have 1 common gas 
delivery point(s) on location.  They will also share 1 common oil delivery point(s) (LACT) on or directly adjacent to location. 
 
Meter Owner / Serial Number: 

Well Name Gas Allocation 
Meter 

Oil Allocation 
Meter 

Gas FMP Oil FMP Water Allocation 
Meter 

VRU Allocation 
Meter 

ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 211H 
 

390491146 39030325 742724-00 39050139 n/a 390491149 

ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 212H 390491147 39030324 742724-00 39050139 n/a 390491149 

ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 
524H 

DVN / DVN / DCP/ ENLK/ DVN / DVN / 

ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 
525H 

DVN / DVN / DCP/ ENLK/ DVN / DVN / 

ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 
526H 

DVN / DVN / DCP/ ENLK/ DVN / DVN / 

* Meter serial numbers to be provided after construction of facility. 
 

The total of all oil sales meters will be allocated to each well based on the oil allocation meter located downstream of each well’s 
3-phase separator. Devon will continue to operate and maintain the Micro Motion Coriolis Meter per BLM applicable regulations, 
notwithstanding further guidance from the local BLM in regards to proving the Micro Motion Coriolis Meter to meet applicable 
BLM standards. The total of all gas sales meters will be allocated to each well based on the gas allocation meter located 
downstream of each well’s 3-phase separator and the VRU allocation meter. The VRU allocation meter volumes will be allocated 
to each well based on the oil allocation meter of each well. The BLM and OCD will be notified of any future changes to the 
facilities. 
 
Process and Flow Descriptions: 
  
The flow of produced fluids is described above and shown in detail on the enclosed facility diagram, along with a 
description of each vessel and map which shows the lease boundaries, location of wells, facility, and gas sales meter.  
 
The proposed commingling is appropriate based on the BLM’s guidance in IM NMPO 2013-02 & 43 CFR 3173.14.  The 
proposed commingling will maximize the ultimate recovery of oil and/or gas from the federal leases and will reduce 
environmental impacts by minimizing surface disturbance and emissions. The proposed commingling will reduce operating 
expenses, as well as, not adversely affect federal royalty income, production accountability, or the distribution of royalty. 

 
Devon Energy Production Company, LP understands the requested approval will not constitute the granting of any right-of-way or 
construction rights not granted by the lease instrument. 
 
Working, royalty, and overriding interest owners have been notified of this proposal via certified mail (see attached).    
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL STATUS AttentionTo Organization Address1 Address2 Address3 City Region Country Phone Email Notes Residential DUNS PostalCode
9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 13 Delivered 2nd attempt ANDRA COCCIMIGLIO PO BOX 712091 SALT LAKE  Utah US 84171‐2091

9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 20
Label Created, not yet in system:
A status up

SENT BY FED EX 9479‐2335‐7451‐  Delivered
Monday, February 22, 2021 at 9:27 am BY ROYALTY LTD CO STEPHANIE A NORIEGA‐GARCIA AIF 327 W MAIN ARTESIA New MexicUS 88210

9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 37 Delivered CHISOS MINERALS LLC 1111 BAGBY ST STE 2HOUSTON Texas US 77002
9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 44 Delivered CORNERSTONE FAMILY TRUST JOHN KYLE THOMA SUCC TTEE PO BOX 558 PEYTON Colorado US 80831
9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 51 Delivered CROWNROCK MINERALS LP PO BOX 51933 MIDLAND Texas US 79710
94148149 0152 7181 9084 75 Delivered DRAGOON CREEK MINERALS LLC PO BOX 470857 FORT WORTexas US 76147
9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 82 Delivered EILEEN M GROOMS TTEE OF EMG REVOCABLE TRUST 1000 4TH ST ROSWELL New MexicUS 88201
9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 99 Delivered EOG RESOURCES INC PO BOX 840321 DALLAS Texas US 75284‐0321
9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 05 Delivered GEORGE G VAUGHT JR PO BOX 13557 DENVER Colorado US 80201‐3557
9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 12 Delivered JAREED PARTNERS LTD A TEXAS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP PO BOX 51451 MIDLAND Texas US 79710‐1451
9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 29 Delivered JEAN C OAKASON MEMORIAL LLC DAVID L PATTERSON & LANI ABERCROMBIE MANAGERS % LANI ABERCROMBIE AGENT3018 E KSEL DR SANDY Utah US 84092
9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 36 Delivered JUSTIN T CRUM PO BOX 3598 ROSWELL New MexicUS 88202
9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 43 Delivered KIMBELL ROYALTY HOLDINGS LLC % DUNCAN MANAGEMENT LLC PO BOX 671099 DALLAS Texas US 75367‐1099
9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 50 Delivered KINGDOM INVESTMENTS LIMITED 2101 CEDAR SPRINGSDALLAS Texas US 75201
9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 67 Delivered MCMULLEN MINERALS LLC PO BOX 470857 FORT WORTexas US 76147
9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 74 Delivered MERPEL LLC PONY OIL OPERATING LLC JOHN PAUL MERRITT CEO & GEORGE OVERBEY COO AGENTS 3100 MONTICELLO A DALLAS Texas US 75205
9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 81 Delivered MORRIS E SCHERTZ & WIFE HOLLY K SCHERTZ P O BOX 2588 ROSWELL New MexicUS 88202‐2588
9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 98 Delivered ONRR ROYALTY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM PO BOX 25627 DENVER Colorado US 80225‐0627

9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 04 Delivery Attempt
PAUL@BARWISEXPL.COM‐ SENT EMAIL 
3/22/2021 PAUL R BARWIS % DUTTON HARRIS & CO PO BOX 230 MIDLAND Texas US 79702

9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 11 Delivered PEGASUS RESOURCES LLC PO BOX 470698 FORT WORTexas US 76147
9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 28 Delivered PONY OIL OPERATING LLC JOHN PAUL MERRITT CEO GEORGE OVERBEY COO 4245 N CENTRAL EXPDALLAS Texas US 75205
9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 35 Delivered RAVE ENERGY INC PO BOX 3087 HOUSTON Texas US 77253‐3087
9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 42 Delivered RAVE ENERGY INC DBA GEP III P O BOX 3087 HOUSTON Texas US 77253‐3087
9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 59 Delivered RICHARDSON MINERAL & ROYALTY LLC PO BOX 2423 ROSWELL New MexicUS 88202
9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 66 Delivered RUSK CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC 7600 W TIDWELL RD HOUSTON Texas US 77040
9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 73 Delivered SHARBRO ENERGY LLC ELIZABETH A BAKER AIF PO BOX 840 ARTESIA New MexicUS 88210
9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 80 Delivered TAURUS ROYALTY LLC % ROBERT B PAYNE JR PO BOX 1477 LITTLE ELMTexas US 75068‐1477
9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 97 Delivered TD MINERALS LLC 8111 WESTCHESTER  DALLAS Texas US 75225
9414 8149 0152 7181 9087 03 Delivered THE OAKASON JR CO LC BANK OF AMERICA NA AGENT PO BOX 840738 DALLAS Texas US 75284‐0738
9414 8149 0152 7181 9087 10 Delivered VENDETTA ROYALTY PARTNERS LTD THOMAS L TAYLOR III RECEIVER VENDETTA ROYALTY MGMT LLC 7600 W TIDWELL STEHOUSTON Texas US 77040

#Devon ‐ General



1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 593-6161 Fax:(575)393-0720 
District II
811 S. first St., Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District m
1000 Rio Brazos Road. Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (S05) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico F°nn C-1Q2
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department Revised August l, 2011

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ” *“”***
District Office

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505 □ amended report

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.

N89‘25'44"E 2637.38 FT

NW CORNER SEC. 17 
LAT. « 32.3117746'N 
LONG. = 103.70522191# 

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 477724.51

? 735384.50 ~

W Q CORNER SEC. 17 
LAT. = 32.3045169'N 
L0NG._^= JO37052099W 
NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 475084.23 
E = 735403.66

I1176 
039 

(fll
Oil

BOTTOM O. 
LAT. = 32.291 
LONG. = 103. 
NMSP EAST 

_N r_472780j 
E = 735817.2

BOTTOM 

CORNlfek

472' 46. 
735419.

N Q CORNER SEC. 17 
LAT. = 3213118041'N 

LONG. = 100.69668711# 

NMSP EAST (FT)
V, SURFACE N = 477750.79

LOCATION E = 73P021.18

N89‘21'37*E 263Z81 FT

NE CORNER SEC. 17 
LAT. = 32.3118416-N 

LONG. = 103,6881673'W 
NMSP EAST (FT) 

N = 477780.18 
E » 740653.25

ALLEY CAT 17 FED1 COM Z11H 
ELEV. = 3602.1' I 
LAJ._r _32^110939‘iL (tJAQaOX- - 
LONG. = 103.7025639‘W 
NMSP EAST (FT) !

N - 477481.70 1

E = 736207.13

I

+

I

I

f

WHOLE 
768'N 
191531#

Ff----------
l

NOTE:
LAbmJDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES 
Af E SHOWN USING THE NORTH 
AMERICAN DATUM OF 1963 (NAD83) 
LISTED NEW MEXICO STATE PLANE EAST 
COORDINATES ARE GRID (NAD93). BASIS 
Off BEARING AND DISTANCES USED ARE 
Ngw MEXICO STATE PLANE EAST 
COORDINATES MODIFIED TO THf 
SURFACE. VERTICAL DATUM NAi

--------+--------------

E Q CORNER SEC. 17 
LAT. = 32.3045785'N 

I jm^=jp3;6881632:w_ 
' NMSP EAST (FT)

I N = 475137.91
E = 740670.42

I

SEC. 17 
[297266TN 
i3.7052095'W 

(FT)
.64

I.26

S 0 CORNfR SEC. 17 
LAT. = 32,2972877'N 

LONG. = 103.69668761# 
NMSP EksT (FT)

N = 4712469.80 
E = 738052.41

SE CORNER SEC. 17 
LAT. - 32.2973218‘N 

LONG. = 103.68816241# 

NMSP EAST (FI) 
N = 472497.97, 
E = 740686.

s

m29’46"H 2633.83 FT S89,23’14“I# 2634.84 FT

° OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
1 hereby certify that the information contained herein i» true and comptae to the 

baa <f my bunriedge and belief, ami dm this orpmaaiun either oms u 

wotting Interest or unloosed mineral interest in the fond inciadmg the pmposed 

bottom hot* location or has a right to driil this well at Mi location pursuant to 

a contract with an owner of such a mineral or vroriing intend, or to a 

voluntary pooBng agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore entered 

by the division.

Sjgaaae ^ Date

Chance Bland
Primed Name

Chance.bland@dvn.com
E-mail Address

“SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
/ hereby certify Outt the well location shown on this plat was 

plottedftomfield notes of actual surveys made by me or under 

my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the 

best of my F. JjSfy

SURVEY NO. 5574



District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 

Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 

District II

811 S. Fust St.. Artesia. NM 88210 

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 

District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Degaijj

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIO

1220 South St. Francis Dr. Q 6

Form C-102 

Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 

District Office

Santa Fe, NM 87505
rec£'v

P AMENDED REPORT
BIT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
1 API Numbi»r iPodCrvU

53560
1 Pool Name

Salt Lake; Bone Spring
* Property Code ’ Property Name /

ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM

8 Well Number

212H

OGRIDNo.

6137

8 Operator Name

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P.

* Elevation

3602.7

Surface Location

UL or lot no.

D

Section

17

Township

23 S

Range

32 E

LotIdn Feet from the

251

North/South line

NORTH

Feet from the

851

East/West line

WEST

County

LEA

11 Bottom Hole Location 11 Different From Surface

UL or lot no.

N

Section

17

Township

23 S

Range

32 E

Lot Idn Feet from the

330

North/South line

SOUTH

Feet from the

1720

East/West line

WEST

County

LEA

12 Dedicated Acres

160

13 Joint or Infill 18 Consolidation Code 15 Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.

N89'25’44‘E 2637.38 FT N89'21'37"E 2632.81 FT

NW CORNER SEC. 17 
LAT. = 32.3117746’N 
LONG. = 103.7052219'W 

NMSP EAST (FT)

N_5 477724.51 
E = 735384.50

ALLEY CAT 17 FED COM 212H 
ELEV. = 3602.7'
LAT. = 32,311Q942'!L(NAD83) 

TLONGr = 103.70246$9'W 

NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 477482.01 
E = 736237.10

W Q CORNER SEC. 17 
LAT. = 32.3045169-N 
L0NG._= J037052099'W 

NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 475084.23 
E = 735403.66

19 W

SW CORNER SEC. 17 
LAT. = 32.2972667N 
LONG. = 103.7052095'W 

NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 472446.64 
E = 735419.26

-1720'-

SURFACE

LOCATION

N Q CORN 3? SEC. 17 

LAT. = 3; !3118041'N 
LONG. = 1( 3.6966871'W 

NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 4 7750.79 
E = 7;p021.18

[hi

Q L1
:q is'

C RID

NOTE:
LATITUDE AND LONG 
ARE SHOWN USING

_____AMERICAN. DATUM-
LISTED NEW MEXICO 
COORDINATES ARE 
OF BEARING AND 01 
NEW MEXICO STATE 
COORDINATES MOOIF 
SURFACE. VERTICAL

BOTTOM OF HOLE 
LAT. = 32.2981873’N 
LONG. = 103.6996443'W 
NMSP EAST (FT)

N_=_47279L68______
E = 737136.87

_ BOTTOM 

OF HOLE

S Q CORI'Jt 

LAT. = 3: 
LONG. = 1

DE COORDINATES 
HE NORTH 
.1983 .{NADS3)— . 

STATE PLANE EAST 
(NA083). BASIS 

STANCES USED ARE
Pune east

ED TO THE 
llATUM NAVD88.

NMSP 

N = 4 
E = 7

LONG.

NE CORNER SEC. 17 
LAT. = 32.3118416'N 

= 103.6881673'W 

NMSP EAST (FT) 

N = 477780.18 
E = 740653.25

E 0 CORNER SEC. 17 
LAT. = 32.3045785'N 

l L0_NG^_=_103J>881632;W_ 

"T NMSP EAST (FT)

N = 475137.91
E = 740670.42

R SEC. 17 

2972877'N 
f3.6966876*W 

I AST (FT) 

12469.80 
18052.41

_L

SE CORNER SEC. 17 
LAT. = 32.2973218'N 

LONG. = 103.6881624'W

NMSP EAST (FT) 

N = 472497.97 
E = 740686.53

S89'29'46"W 2633.83 FT S89'23'14“W 2634.84 FT

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
/ Hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either owns a 

working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including the proposed 

bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this location pursuant to 

a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working interest, or to a 

voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore entered

bv the division.

Cicmatiim Vv

6-4-2018
Signature

Jenny Harms

Jenny.harms@dvn.com
E-mail Address

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

/ hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat way 

plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under 

my supervision, andjhartt&samThJQie and correct to the 
best of my belbt^&\^-~-^tyr<?

FIUMOhJJPf'JARAMILLO, PLS 12797 

SURVEY NO. 5575



District 1

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs. KM 88240 

Phone: (575) 393-616! Fox: (575) 393-0720 
District U

811 S.Fira Si.. Anesia.NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 

District Ill

1000 Rio Brazos Road. Aztec, KM 87410 

Phone: (505) 3344178 Fox: (505) 334-6170 
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santo Fe. NM 87505 

Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico ^ 0cO 

Energy, Minerals & Natural RnQlSeRDepartment 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISI 

1220 South St. Francis 

Santa Fe, NM 8750^^0^

Form C-102 

Revised August 1,2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 

District Office

□ AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
1 API Number

fag
■pool Code

538Q?
1 Pool Name

SAND DUNES: BONESPRING, >■

4 Property Code 1 Property Name

ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM
*WeD Number

524H
'OGRID No. ’ Operator Name ’Elevation

6137 DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P. 3610.0

<° Surface Location
UL or lot no.

P
Section

8
Township

23 S
Range

32 E
Lot Ido Feet from the

302
North/South line

SOUTH
Feet from the

1266
East/West line

EAST
Count;

LEA

" Bottom Hole Location [f Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet Grom the Nortb/Sootb Une Feet from the East/West line Count;

o 20 23 S 32 E 20 SOUTH 2160 EAST LEA
Dedicated Acres

640
u Joint or Infill M Consolidation Code u Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.

NV C0RCR SEC. s 
lAT. - &42829181 

LONG. • 10170523401 

NI6P EAST 
N - 483006.71 
t • 73534941

W/4 COftCR SEC. 6 
LAI. - 3241903191 

LONG. • 10170520941

SV C0RICR SEC. 8 
UT. - 32.31177461 

LONG. - 10170622191 

NUSP EAST (FT)
N • 47772441: 
C - 7353B440

■ 0 00MB SEC. 17 
LAI. - 32JD4S1691 a 

LONG. - 103,70820991

Si COMB SEC 17 
IAJ. • 324972867N 

LONG. • 1 SI70520931 
U£F CAST (FT) ^ 
N • 47344964 s 
C • 73541928

V 0 COMB SEC 20 
IAJ. • 32J9001Q71 

LONG. • 1017001131
KM7 CAST (TT)
N • 4838097$ 
i • 735434.10

a 0090 SEC. 2D 
LAT. - 3248Z758M 

LONG. - 10170520881 
IQfiP EASI (FT) 
N- 4671690 
E ■ 7354804)

UL COMER SEC. 8 
UT. • 3242035511 
IOC. o 10188817541 

t-«6P CAST (FI)
QN • <83060.15 

C • 74061845

li/4 COMR SEC. 8 
4IAT. ■ 32J1909SffN ' ljOC. - 1034881708* 

MCP EAST (FI)
N - 48041928 
“ 74063648

•fSE CORNER SEC. 8 
*LAT. - 324116416N 
3 LONG. • tOU88167S1 
2NUSP CAST (FT)

HN ■ 477780.16 
C - 74065125

mrnnmn m m 2i«r m
LAI - 324115301 
um - 1010615701 
MCP EAST (FT)
N - 47765809 

|a C • 73B4B4.48 
i t 0 COMB SEC. 17 
3 LAI. • 32JCKS795V 

LONG. • 10168816321
ncpasr(n)
N - 47S1J741 
E • 74067043

a 00MB SEC. 17 
LAI. - 32497321IN 
LONG. • 10168816211 

t MCP CAST (FI)
3 N • 47249747 

C • 74068553
USTUBPOm 
toe fsl, user m 
IAJ. - 3248306771 
LONG. • HH69514371 
NBSP EAST (FT)
N • 467295.68 
C • 738560.49 

l t 0 COMB SEC. 30 
a UT. - 324900SB7N 

LONG. • 10168915561 
MfiP EAST (FI)
N « 4698S5S 
t - 7407DM6

4 g OOBtfB SEL 20 
11AT. • 3248280691
I LONG. • 1016BB1S521 
- M6P EAST (TT) 
a N • 46721743 

C » 74072053

"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
/ hereby certflV that the iitfbmatwn contained hereto is true and eompiee to the 

best ofay knowledge and belief. and that this orgoasakwi either owns e 

dotting baerest or miased mineral baerest in the land bxtmtmg the proposed 

bottom hole location or has a right to drili this well at das kxariai ponoant to 

a vuntrua with an owner of nub a minemi or wratfny aaerat, or to a 

\abaaarj pooling agreanent or a compulsory pooling ader heretofore enured 

by du division.

19-13-pnifl
Date

JENNY HARMS
Primed Name

JENNY.HARMS@DVN.COM
E-mail Address

■SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
thereby certify that the well location sham on this plat was 

plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under

my supervision, and that th^ameJsjpteaul correct to the 

best of my belief. tfr 1*.

NOVEMBER 14,2018’y

I. PLS 12797 

SURVEY NO. 6695



District 1
1625 N. French Dr.. Hobbs. NM 8S240 
Phone: (575) 393*6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District 11
811 S. First Sl. Anesio. NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 74S-9720 
District 111
1000 Rio Brazos Rood, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fox: (505) 334-6170 
District IV
1220 S. Si. Francis Dr.. Santa Fe. NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico Ao<*> 

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resouroe&epartment 
OIL CONSERVATIOr^B$SK)^ ^

1220 South St. Francis D^A ,/jO 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 * rtfs'

Form C-102 

Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 

District Office

□ AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
1 API Number 4 Pool Code

syrt ft
’ Pool Name

SAND DUNES; BONESPRING
4 Property Code

•7-2 2-'2.?^
e 1 Property Name

ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM
4 WeD Number

525H
’OGRID No.

6137
1 Operator Name

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P.
4 Elevation

3609.7
• Surface Location

UL or lot no.

P
Section

8
Township

23S
Range

32 E
Lot Idn Feet from the

302
North/South line

SOUTH
Feet from the

1236
East/West line

EAST
County

LEA
u Bottom Hole Location f Different From Surface

UL or lot no.

P
Section

20
Township

23 S
Range

32 E
Lot Idn Feet from the

20
North/South line

SOUTH
Feet from the

1280
East/West line

EAST
County

LEA
Dedicated Acres

640
u Joint or Infill M Consolidation Code u Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.

NV OMR SEC. 6 

Uf. • 323282918N 

UMG • 1017052340*

W/4 COMR SEC. 8 

UT. • 323190319* 

LONG. - 1017052094* 

MSP CAST (FT)

N - 480364.73 

C - 73537189

S* CORNER SEC. B 

LAT. • 32.3117746* 

LONG. • 103.7062219V 

NNSP EAST (FT)

N • 47772431: 

C • 73538430

I o CORKR SEC. 17 
LAI. • 323045169* a 

UMG • 1017062099* 
AfilSP EAST (FT)

H m 4750603 

[ - 73540X66

Si CORNER SEC. 17 
UG. • 3L2972667N 

IMG. • 1Q170S2D95V 

MSP CAST (FT)

N a 47244664 a
E - 73541126 ^

V 0 COMR SEC. 20 

LAT. - 312900102* 

LONG. - 1017062119* 

«S>Q9 

N • 46990 

E • 735434.10 5

a COMR SC. 20 

LG. • 312BZ796TN 

UML » 1017062086* 

MSP EAST (FT)

N • 46716888 

C • 73545043

NE CORNER SEC. 8 

UT. - 313263551*

LONG - 1016881754*

fcjNNSP CAST (FI)
En * 48306G15

IE/4 COMR SEC. 8 

RUT. • 313190859*

LONG • 1016881708*

EAST (FI)
[N - 48041926 

> 74063128

CORKR SEC. 8 

flAT. • 313116416*

6 LONG ■ 101688157TW 

2«fiP EAST (FT)

\U • 47778G1B 

E - 74065325

mrnoFwn 
m pu> izar m
UL - 323115488* 

LONG - 1016923081* 

MCP EAST (FT)

N • 477KSJU 
E - 739J74J4 

3 C 0 COB© SEC. 17 
3 LG. • 32JO4570N 

LONG • 1(0081632*
NNSP CAST (FT)
N • 47513781 

C - 7408700

SE CORO SEC. 17 
LG. - 323973216ft 

LONG • 10106104*

Bust natm 
m /sl itar m

LAI. - 312830672* 

i LONG - 1016922981* 

MSP CAST (FT)

N • 48730436 

E • 73944025 

11 0 COB© SEC a 

o U7. - 312900682*

LONG • 1(0.6881558*

MSP EMI (FT) 

ft ■ 4698062 

E • 740704.48

* SE COR© SEC. 20 

LG. - 322829069ft 

g tOC. • 1016681552*

9 NNSP CAST (rn 
a H - 46721733 

E o 74072053

"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
/ hrrtby certify that the bifbnatman curuuined herein is frut and campieu to the 

bes of my knowledge and br&tf, end that this organkation either exerts a 

wotting attars or wtlastd mineral interest la the land btdmGng the proposed 

bottom hate banian or has a right to drill this weU at this looanon puraam to 

a cmrraa with an entner af sash a mdttmJ or worting interest, or to a 

vctmmry pooling agremunt or a compulsory pooling order hartofort tniertd

bjthtdiWBcn.

signature \J

+kK/u/D
12-13-2018

Date

JENNY HARMS
Pruned Name

JENNY.HARMS@DVN.COM
E-mail AddfCSS

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
/ hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat uas 

plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under 

my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the

4L



District I
1625 N. French Dr.. Hobbs. NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District II
811 S. Fra St.. Aitesia KM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District 111
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV
1220 S. St. Francs Dr., Santa Fe. NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico Form c-102
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department Revised August l, 2011

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION qC®*™1 one copy 10 approp™te
„ Distnct Office

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505 □ amended report

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICA1
1 API Number ‘Pool Code . * ” ‘PoolName

SAND DUNES; BONESPRING
4 Properly Code * Property Name

ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM
‘ Wen Number

526H
’OGRID No.

6137
' Operator Name

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P.
’Elevation

3610.0
" Surface Location

UL or lot 00.

P
Section

8
Township

23 S
Range

32 E
Lot Idn Feet from the

302
North/South line

SOUTH
Feet from the

1206
East/West line

EAST
County

LEA
n Bottom Hole Location f Different From Surface

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet flrom the North/South line Feet bom the East/West line County

P 20 23 S 32 E 20 SOUTH 400 EAST LEA
u Dedicated Acres

640

“Joint or Infill M Consolidation Code “Order No,

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.

NW COfMR SEC. B 
LAT. - 326282919N 

LONG. • 1017052340* 
NUSP EAST (FT)

N - 46300171 
E • 73634961

V/4 COW© StC. B 5
LAT. - 32.3190319* 2 

LONG. • 1017062094* 
NUSP EAST (ft) _ 
N • <80364.73? 
E • 736372692

SW CORttR SEC. 8 
LAT. • 32.3117746* 

LONG. - 1017062219* 
NUSP EAST (FT)

N > 47772461 2 
t • 735384.50 '

uur cir> 17-20 COM t
I ElEf. - 36100*,
l 4—-

f 0 COMB SEC. 17 & 
LAI. • 32JD4SI69N a 

LONG. - 1Q17QS2099V 
I06P CAST
N - 4;
C • 73640168

Si CORNER SEC 17 
LAI. • 322972887N , 

LONG - 101708099*

VQC0MR2C.20 
LAI. - 32290010211 31 

LONG • 1017092115* ^

■“‘“ygd
N • 46806.75 q 
E • 736434.10 S

Si COW© SC. 20 
LAI. • 322827586* 

LONG ■ 1017062089* 
IQEP OST (m 1 
N • 46716868 
C • 73645043

ggg1

“ft
. N - 47775079' 
I E - 738021.18

IV SA73B fT [as

HE COftNGR SEC. 8 
LAT. • 326263551* 
LQHO • 1016881764* 

5KM$P EAST (FT)
Sn • 483080.15 

^E- 74081&B6

IE/4 CORNER SEC. 6 
Plat. - 32J1909S9N 

LONG • 1036881709V 
I MSP EAST (FT)
[N - 4804IG28 
t£ • 74063828
fSE CORNER SEC. 8

BUT. - 32J118419N 
LONG - 1016881673* 

-MSP EAST (FT)
N ■ 47778018 
C - 74066126

________ l so aw .______
T mn £72877* 1

Krmrmnar mm mm
LAI. ■ 326116811* 
IOC. - 1016894619* 
MSP EAST (FT)
H • 477876.74 
E • 74006460 

E 0 COR® SEC 17
3 LAI. • 323045785*

UMG - 1Q168B1&37V 
MSP CAST (FT)
R • 47513761 
E • 74067042

SCOW© SEC 17 
LAT. • 312973219N 
IMG - 1016881624*

C MSP EAST (FT)
3 N ■ 47249767 

C • 74088863 

L, USTTABPmT
3 m mm m

UJ. • 32.28)0772* 
LONG • 10168944921
nnsp East (ft)
N - 46731146 
l - 74032063 

J I Q CORNER SEC 20 
3 LAT. - 32J900SB7N 

UMG • 1016881SS9V 
MSP EAST (FT)
N - fflffl tf 
E • 740704.48

^ SE CORKS SEC 20 

« LAT. • 3? 2878069*
I IMG - 1Q16B81S67V 
5 MSP EAST (FT)
3 N • 46721753 

t ■ 74072063

"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
/ hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the 

bar of my bunetedge and betiej\ and that this organization either owns a 

wotting interest or mieased mineral interest dt the land bahuBng the proposed 

bottom hale location or has a rigfa to drill this veU at this loeatkei pursuant to 

a cantmct with an turner of such a mineral or wotting interest, or to a 

wUoaary pooting agreement ora compulsory pooling order heretofore entered 

by the dinsion.

4W/u/0
12-12-2018

JENNY HARMS
Printed Name

JENNY.HARMS@DVN.COM
E-mail Address

•SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
/ hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was 

plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under 

my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the 

best of my be)

NOVEM1

Certificate Nl ILLO. PLS 12797 

SURVEY NO. 6693

tu



District I  
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161  Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District II   
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District III  
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV  
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-102 
Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office 

 AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1 API  Number 2 Pool Code  3 Pool Name 

4 Property Code 5 Property Name 

ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 
6 Well Number 

524H 
7 OGRID No. 

6137 
8 Operator Name 

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P.
9 Elevation 

 3610.0 

10 Surface Location 
UL or lot no. 

P 
Section 

8 
Township 

23 S 

Range 

32 E 
Lot Idn Feet from the 

302 
North/South line 

SOUTH
Feet from the 

1266 
East/West line 

EAST 
County 

LEA 
11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. 

O
Section 

20 

Township 

23 S 

Range 

32 E 

Lot Idn Feet from the 

102 

North/South line 

SOUTH
Feet from the 

2163 

East/West line 

EAST
County 

LEA 
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No. 

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.  

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete 

to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either 

owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including 

the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this 

location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 

interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order 

heretofore entered by the division. 

Signature     Date 

Printed Name 

E-mail Address 

18SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat 

was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by 

me or under my supervision, and that the same is true 

and correct to the best of my belief. 

NOVEMBER 14, 2018 

Date of Survey 

___________________________________________________ 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor: 

Certificate Number:       FILIMON F. JARAMILLO, PLS 12797        

     SURVEY NO. 6695
 

30-025-46023 53800 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING

320

3-30-2020

JENNY HARMS

JENNY.HARMS@DVN.COM

x

322236

harmsj
Rectangle



Intent As Drilled X 

API # 

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

  DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION CO., L.P. ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 524H 

Kick Off Point (KOP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 
O 8 23S 32E 246 SOUTH 2164 EAST LEA 

Latitude Longitude NAD 

32.3124870 103.6951704 83 

First Take Point (FTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 
B 17 23S 32E 46 NORTH 2164 EAST LEA 

Latitude Longitude NAD 

32.3116848 103.6951700 83

Last Take Point (LTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 
O 20 23S 32E 199 SOUTH 2163 EAST LEA 

Latitude Longitude NAD 

32.2833302 103.6951531 83 

Is this well the defining well for the Horizontal Spacing Unit? 

Is this well an infill well? 

If infill is yes please provide API if available, Operator Name and well number for Defining well for Horizontal 

Spacing Unit.  

API #  

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

KZ 06/29/2018 

30-025-46023

NO

YES



District I  
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161  Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District II   
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District III  
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV  
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-102 
Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office 

 AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1 API  Number 2 Pool Code 3 Pool Name 

4 Property Code 5 Property Name 

ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 

6 Well Number 

525H
7 OGRID No. 

6137 

8 Operator Name 

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P.

9 Elevation 

          3609.7
10 Surface Location 

UL or lot no. 

P 
Section 

8 
Township 

23 S 

Range 

32 E 
Lot Idn Feet from the 

302 
North/South line 

SOUTH
Feet from the 

1236 
East/West line 

EAST 
County 

LEA 
11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. 

P 

Section 

20
Township 

23 S
Range 

32 E
Lot Idn Feet from the 

102
North/South line 

SOUTH
Feet from the 

1281
East/West line 

EAST
County 

LEA 
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No. 

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.  

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either owns a 

working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including the proposed 

bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this location pursuant to 

a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working interest, or to a 

voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore entered 

by the division. 

Signature Date 

Printed Name 

E-mail Address 

18SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was 

plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under 

my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the 

best of my belief. 

NOVEMBER 14, 2018 

Date of Survey 

_______________________________________________________ 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor: 

Certificate Number:       FILIMON F. JARAMILLO, PLS 12797          

SURVEY NO. 6694

30-025-46251 53800 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING

320-NSL

3-30-2020

JENNY HARMS

JENNY.HARMS@DVN.COM

X

322236

harmsj
Rectangle



Intent As Drilled X 

API # 

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

  DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION CO., L.P. ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 525H 

Kick Off Point (KOP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 
P 8 23S 32E 403 SOUTH 1281 EAST LEA 

Latitude Longitude NAD 
32.3129299 103.6923147 83 

First Take Point (FTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 
A 17 23S 32E 114 NORTH 1281 EAST LEA 

Latitude Longitude NAD 
32.3115108 103.6923138 83 

Last Take Point (LTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 
P 20 23S 32E 139 SOUTH 1281 EAST LEA 

Latitude Longitude NAD 
32.2831741 103.6922978 83 

Is this well the defining well for the Horizontal Spacing Unit? 

Is this well an infill well? 

If infill is yes please provide API if available, Operator Name and well number for Defining well for Horizontal 
Spacing Unit.  

API #  

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

KZ 06/29/2018 

30-025-46251

NO

YES

30-025-46251







District I  
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161  Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District II   
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District III  
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV  
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-102 
Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office 

 AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1 API  Number 2 Pool Code  3 Pool Name 

4 Property Code 5 Property Name 

ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 
6 Well Number 

526H 
7 OGRID No. 

6137 
8 Operator Name 

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P.
9 Elevation 

3610.0 

10 Surface Location 
UL or lot no. 

P 
Section 

8 
Township 

23 S 

Range 

32 E 
Lot Idn Feet from the 

302 
North/South line 

SOUTH
Feet from the 

1206 
East/West line 

EAST 
County 

LEA 
11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. 

P
Section 

20 

Township 

23 S 

Range 

32 E 

Lot Idn Feet from the 

22 

North/South line 

SOUTH
Feet from the 

399 

East/West line 

EAST
County 

LEA 
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No. 

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.  

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete 

to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either 

owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including 

the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this 

location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 

interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order 

heretofore entered by the division. 

Signature     Date 

Printed Name 

E-mail Address 

18SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat 

was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by 

me or under my supervision, and that the same is true 

and correct to the best of my belief. 

NOVEMBER 14, 2018 

Date of Survey 

___________________________________________________

____ 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor: 

Certificate Number:       FILIMON F. JARAMILLO, PLS 12797        

     SURVEY NO. 6693
 

30-025-46252 53800 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING

320

3-30-2020

JENNY HARMS

JENNY.HARMS@DVN.COM

322236

X

harmsj
Rectangle



Intent As Drilled X 

API # 

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

  DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION CO., L.P. ALLEY CAT 17-20 FED COM 526H 

Kick Off Point (KOP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 
P 8 23S 32E 243 SOUTH 400 EAST LEA 

Latitude Longitude NAD 

32.3125037 103.6894633 83 

First Take Point (FTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 
A 17 23S 32E 207 NORTH 400 EAST LEA 

Latitude Longitude NAD 

32.3112684 103.6894627 83

Last Take Point (LTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 
P 20 23S 32E 172 SOUTH 400 EAST LEA 

Latitude Longitude NAD 

32.2832747 103.6894477 83 

Is this well the defining well for the Horizontal Spacing Unit? 

Is this well an infill well? 

If infill is yes please provide API if available, Operator Name and well number for Defining well for Horizontal 

Spacing Unit.  

API #  

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

KZ 06/29/2018 

30-025-46252

NO

YES

30-025-46252



































































































From: Harms, Jenny
To: McClure, Dean, EMNRD
Subject: [EXT] RE: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-752
Date: Monday, June 21, 2021 5:55:32 AM

Hi Dean,
 
I have asked our landman about the pooling order and instead of pooling order created, a JOA covered the
W2. Devon acquired the other WI owners’ interest, and we now own 100% WI in both wells. Therefore, the
JOA is no longer needed. We have a comm agreement that convers the entire W2. At that time, BLM was
approving some “super Comms” where ownership was identical for the wells in the CA. I hope this
information is helpful. Let us know if you have any more questions.
 
I will send over the approved Alley Cat sundries as soon as I receive them.
 
PAUL R BARWIS % DUTTON HARRIS & CO
PO BOX 230        
MIDLAND, Texas 79702
9405509898642704806015
 

Delivered, PO Box
June 9, 2021 at 8:40 am
MIDLAND, TX 7970
 
Thank you,
 

Jenny Harms
Regulatory Compliance Professional
Work Phone: (405)552-6560
Jennifer.harms@dvn.com
Devon Energy Center-Tower
333 West Sheridan Avenue Oklahoma City OK 73102-5015
 
 
 

From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@state.nm.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 17, 2021 4:51 PM
To: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-752
 
Hello Jenny,
 
I see where the correct C-102s were submitted to the OCD for 524H, 525H, and 526H and have corrected E-
permitting accordingly.
 
Regarding 211H and 212H, is there a pooling order or something else in place that established the spacing
unit that NMNM 138942 is using? Based upon initial review it looks like these wells would generally require
two separate spacing units as is currently being shown in E-permitting unless I am missing something. If I am
not missing something, then I’ll see what the BLM wants to do; they may be fine with leaving the spacing
units as they are and just allocating them both to the same CA since percentages are the same anyway.

mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/6oYVC2koZnuo2pBKunGIzM?domain=tools.usps.com
mailto:Jennifer.harms@dvn.com


Diversely we can discuss whether to go down the path of granting an exception for the spacing unit for it to
be the same as the CA or else require 2 new CAs be applied for to match the spacing units currently on file for
the wells.
 
Additionally, do you have any updates regarding notice to the person referenced in my original email in this
email chain?
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

From: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 7, 2021 6:51 AM
To: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@state.nm.us>
Subject: [EXT] RE: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-752
 
Good morning Dean,
 
I am reviewing your email below regarding the CA reviews of 138762 & 138763. I reviewed the plats and each
one was covered under each CA for the producing wellbores in sections 17 & 20. I see now where the issues
is, the plats I provided in the commingle application for 524/525/526 have been updated and I did not
provide you with the most recent plats.  I have attached the corrected plats for your review. Please let me
know if you need anything else.
 
I will update the 211H and 212H plats with the BLM and send over the approved sundry.
 
Thank you,
 

Jenny Harms
Regulatory Compliance Professional
Work Phone: (405)552-6560
Jennifer.harms@dvn.com
Devon Energy Center-Tower
333 West Sheridan Avenue Oklahoma City OK 73102-5015
 
 
 
 

From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@state.nm.us> 
Sent: Thursday, May 27, 2021 5:08 PM
To: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-752
 
Ms. Harms,
 
I am reviewing surface commingling application PLC-752 which involves the Alley Cat 17 CTB 3 operated by
Devon Energy Production Company, LP (6137).
 
It appears that the spacing units designated to these wells do not match the CAs listed within the application.

mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
mailto:Jennifer.harms@dvn.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com


 
For the following 2 wells, I presume that the intent is for CA BS NMNM 138942 to govern the allocation, but
that will require that the spacing units for both wells be updated to be W/2 17 23S-32E:

30-025-45064 Alley Cat 17 Federal Com #211H W/2 W/2 17-23S-32E 53805

30-025-45065 Alley Cat 17 Federal Com #212H E/2 W/2 17-23S-32E 53805

 
For the following 3 wells, you include CA BS NMNM 138762 and 138763, but these CAs are for the W/2 E/2
and E/2 E/2 17 & 20 23S-32E; considering 525H, I presume that a new CA will need to be applied for which
covers the E/2 17 & 20 23S-32E:

30-025-46023 Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com #524H E/2 17-23S-32E 53800E/2 20-23S-32E

30-025-46251 Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com #525H E/2 17-23S-32E 53800E/2 20-23S-32E

30-025-46252 Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com #526H E/2 17-23S-32E 53800E/2 20-23S-32E
 
For the following person, the notice list indicates that notice was provided via email; please supply the
response email confirming receipt of notice:
PAUL R BARWIS % DUTTON HARRIS &
CO email sent on 3/22/2021

 
 
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

Confidentiality Warning: This message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the intended
recipient(s), are confidential, and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any review, retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of all or
any portion of this message and any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient,
please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, and delete this message and any attachments from
your system.



From: Harms, Jenny
To: McClure, Dean, EMNRD
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-752
Date: Monday, October 4, 2021 1:49:06 PM

Hi Dean,
 
We received the approved spacing for the Alley Cat locations and I have uploaded them to the NMOCD’s
website. They were submitted this morning, and are not approved just yet by the NMOCD.
 
https://wwwapps.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/OCDPermitting/OperatorData/ActionStatusItem.aspx?
ab=96,51,45,251,110,92,217,181&cd=75,12,131,222,206,147,193,81&ef=76,165,145,58,137,6,62,37&gh=10
9,96,32,35,105,61,211,66
https://wwwapps.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/OCDPermitting/OperatorData/ActionStatusItem.aspx?
ab=79,57,226,80,227,13,140,176&cd=44,25,109,124,77,131,218,244&ef=104,225,75,39,174,207,23,232&gh
=35,166,60,235,140,185,74,71
 
 
Thank you,
 

Jenny Harms
Regulatory Compliance Professional
Work Phone: (405)552-6560
Jennifer.harms@dvn.com
Devon Energy Center-Tower
333 West Sheridan Avenue Oklahoma City OK 73102-5015
 
 
 
 

From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@state.nm.us> 
Sent: Friday, October 1, 2021 7:52 AM
To: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-752
 
Hello Jenny,
 
Please provide an update regarding the below requests.
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD 
Sent: Monday, June 21, 2021 4:25 PM
To: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com>
Cc: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD <Leonard.Lowe@state.nm.us>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-752
 
Hello Jenny,

mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
https://wwwapps.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/OCDPermitting/OperatorData/ActionStatusItem.aspx?ab=96,51,45,251,110,92,217,181&cd=75,12,131,222,206,147,193,81&ef=76,165,145,58,137,6,62,37&gh=109,96,32,35,105,61,211,66
https://wwwapps.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/OCDPermitting/OperatorData/ActionStatusItem.aspx?ab=96,51,45,251,110,92,217,181&cd=75,12,131,222,206,147,193,81&ef=76,165,145,58,137,6,62,37&gh=109,96,32,35,105,61,211,66
https://wwwapps.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/OCDPermitting/OperatorData/ActionStatusItem.aspx?ab=96,51,45,251,110,92,217,181&cd=75,12,131,222,206,147,193,81&ef=76,165,145,58,137,6,62,37&gh=109,96,32,35,105,61,211,66
https://wwwapps.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/OCDPermitting/OperatorData/ActionStatusItem.aspx?ab=79,57,226,80,227,13,140,176&cd=44,25,109,124,77,131,218,244&ef=104,225,75,39,174,207,23,232&gh=35,166,60,235,140,185,74,71
https://wwwapps.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/OCDPermitting/OperatorData/ActionStatusItem.aspx?ab=79,57,226,80,227,13,140,176&cd=44,25,109,124,77,131,218,244&ef=104,225,75,39,174,207,23,232&gh=35,166,60,235,140,185,74,71
https://wwwapps.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/OCDPermitting/OperatorData/ActionStatusItem.aspx?ab=79,57,226,80,227,13,140,176&cd=44,25,109,124,77,131,218,244&ef=104,225,75,39,174,207,23,232&gh=35,166,60,235,140,185,74,71
mailto:Jennifer.harms@dvn.com
mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com
mailto:Leonard.Lowe@state.nm.us


 
To establish the W/2 as the spacing unit for the 211H and 212H, please submit a NSP application via e-
permitting. Once submitted please email Leonard Lowe to let him know it has been submitted and the action
ID associated with the application. If you have any questions related to the NSP, do not hesitate to reach out
to him.
 
Once you have approval from the BLM for the new spacing unit and C-102s, please submit them to the OCD
as you normally would, a C-103A if I am not mistaken. Please include reference to the submitted NSP on that
sundry. Paul can approve the sundry and spacing unit prior to approval of the NSP, but it will be conditional
approval dependent upon the NSP’s approval.
 
Additionally, please send me a copy of the C-103A submittals via email for me to include in the surface
commingling application file.
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

From: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 21, 2021 5:55 AM
To: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@state.nm.us>
Subject: [EXT] RE: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-752
 
Hi Dean,
 
I have asked our landman about the pooling order and instead of pooling order created, a JOA covered the
W2. Devon acquired the other WI owners’ interest, and we now own 100% WI in both wells. Therefore, the
JOA is no longer needed. We have a comm agreement that convers the entire W2. At that time, BLM was
approving some “super Comms” where ownership was identical for the wells in the CA. I hope this
information is helpful. Let us know if you have any more questions.
 
I will send over the approved Alley Cat sundries as soon as I receive them.
 
PAUL R BARWIS % DUTTON HARRIS & CO
PO BOX 230        
MIDLAND, Texas 79702
9405509898642704806015
 

Delivered, PO Box
June 9, 2021 at 8:40 am
MIDLAND, TX 7970
 
Thank you,
 

Jenny Harms
Regulatory Compliance Professional
Work Phone: (405)552-6560
Jennifer.harms@dvn.com

mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2Fprotect-us.mimecast.com%2Fs%2F6oYVC2koZnuo2pBKunGIzM%3Fdomain%3Dtools.usps.com__%3B!!J9_hdUX_JbjuLQ!51wVvt8cCXfv2EZEq3f8hcsDm8KKBUB5WGbYCXllhMJOw47DWY2xAl1kQZcMhJY%24&data=04%7C01%7CDean.McClure%40state.nm.us%7C48b989787b1242c0e1dc08d9876ffad4%7C04aa6bf4d436426fbfa404b7a70e60ff%7C0%7C0%7C637689737456243924%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C2000&sdata=feaLFG21BqgnavY2d8kMvQRYpgsQA9n3EA7lvZU4oUs%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Jennifer.harms@dvn.com


Devon Energy Center-Tower
333 West Sheridan Avenue Oklahoma City OK 73102-5015
 
 
 

From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@state.nm.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 17, 2021 4:51 PM
To: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-752
 
Hello Jenny,
 
I see where the correct C-102s were submitted to the OCD for 524H, 525H, and 526H and have corrected E-
permitting accordingly.
 
Regarding 211H and 212H, is there a pooling order or something else in place that established the spacing
unit that NMNM 138942 is using? Based upon initial review it looks like these wells would generally require
two separate spacing units as is currently being shown in E-permitting unless I am missing something. If I am
not missing something, then I’ll see what the BLM wants to do; they may be fine with leaving the spacing
units as they are and just allocating them both to the same CA since percentages are the same anyway.
Diversely we can discuss whether to go down the path of granting an exception for the spacing unit for it to
be the same as the CA or else require 2 new CAs be applied for to match the spacing units currently on file for
the wells.
 
Additionally, do you have any updates regarding notice to the person referenced in my original email in this
email chain?
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

From: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 7, 2021 6:51 AM
To: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@state.nm.us>
Subject: [EXT] RE: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-752
 
Good morning Dean,
 
I am reviewing your email below regarding the CA reviews of 138762 & 138763. I reviewed the plats and each
one was covered under each CA for the producing wellbores in sections 17 & 20. I see now where the issues
is, the plats I provided in the commingle application for 524/525/526 have been updated and I did not
provide you with the most recent plats.  I have attached the corrected plats for your review. Please let me
know if you need anything else.
 
I will update the 211H and 212H plats with the BLM and send over the approved sundry.
 
Thank you,
 

mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com
mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us


Jenny Harms
Regulatory Compliance Professional
Work Phone: (405)552-6560
Jennifer.harms@dvn.com
Devon Energy Center-Tower
333 West Sheridan Avenue Oklahoma City OK 73102-5015
 
 
 
 

From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@state.nm.us> 
Sent: Thursday, May 27, 2021 5:08 PM
To: Harms, Jenny <Jenny.Harms@dvn.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] surface commingling application PLC-752
 
Ms. Harms,
 
I am reviewing surface commingling application PLC-752 which involves the Alley Cat 17 CTB 3 operated by
Devon Energy Production Company, LP (6137).
 
It appears that the spacing units designated to these wells do not match the CAs listed within the application.
 
For the following 2 wells, I presume that the intent is for CA BS NMNM 138942 to govern the allocation, but
that will require that the spacing units for both wells be updated to be W/2 17 23S-32E:

30-025-45064 Alley Cat 17 Federal Com #211H W/2 W/2 17-23S-32E 53805

30-025-45065 Alley Cat 17 Federal Com #212H E/2 W/2 17-23S-32E 53805

 
For the following 3 wells, you include CA BS NMNM 138762 and 138763, but these CAs are for the W/2 E/2
and E/2 E/2 17 & 20 23S-32E; considering 525H, I presume that a new CA will need to be applied for which
covers the E/2 17 & 20 23S-32E:

30-025-46023 Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com #524H E/2 17-23S-32E 53800E/2 20-23S-32E

30-025-46251 Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com #525H E/2 17-23S-32E 53800E/2 20-23S-32E

30-025-46252 Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com #526H E/2 17-23S-32E 53800E/2 20-23S-32E
 
For the following person, the notice list indicates that notice was provided via email; please supply the
response email confirming receipt of notice:
PAUL R BARWIS % DUTTON HARRIS &
CO email sent on 3/22/2021

 
 
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

mailto:Jennifer.harms@dvn.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com


Confidentiality Warning: This message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the intended
recipient(s), are confidential, and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any review, retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of all or
any portion of this message and any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient,
please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, and delete this message and any attachments from
your system.



From: Engineer, OCD, EMNRD
To: Harms, Jenny
Cc: McClure, Dean, EMNRD; Kautz, Paul, EMNRD; Hawkins, James , EMNRD; Powell, Brandon, EMNRD; lisa@rwbyram.com;

Glover, James; Paradis, Kyle O; Walls, Christopher
Subject: Approved Administrative Order PLC-752
Date: Thursday, October 7, 2021 4:57:12 PM
Attachments: PLC752 Order.pdf

NMOCD has issued Administrative Order PLC-752 which authorizes Devon Energy Production Company, LP
(6137) to surface commingle or off-lease measure, as applicable, the following wells:
 

Well API Well Name UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool Code
30-025-45064 Alley Cat 17 Federal Com #211H W/2 17-23S-32E 53805
30-025-45065 Alley Cat 17 Federal Com #212H W/2 17-23S-32E 53805

30-025-46023 Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com
#524H

W/2 E/2 17-23S-32E 53800W/2 E/2 20-23S-32E

30-025-46251 Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com
#525H

E/2 E/2 17-23S-32E 53800E/2 E/2 20-23S-32E

30-025-46252 Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com
#526H

E/2 E/2 17-23S-32E
53800E/2 E/2 20-23S-32E

 
The administrative order is attached to this email and can also be found online at OCD Imaging.
 
Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any
conditions of approval. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me.
 
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

mailto:OCD.Engineer@state.nm.us
mailto:Jenny.Harms@dvn.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
mailto:paul.kautz@state.nm.us
mailto:James.Hawkins@state.nm.us
mailto:Brandon.Powell@state.nm.us
mailto:lisa@rwbyram.com
mailto:jglover@blm.gov
mailto:kparadis@blm.gov
mailto:cwalls@blm.gov
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 


OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 


APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION 
COMPANY, LP 


 
 


ORDER NO. PLC-752


ORDER 


The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 


FINDINGS OF FACT 


1. Devon Energy Production Company, LP (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to 
surface commingle the oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and wells identified in 
Exhibit A (“Application”). 


2. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 


3. To the extent that ownership is identical, Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed 
attorney or qualified petroleum landman that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to 
be commingled is identical as defined in 19.15.12.7.B. NMAC. 


4. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all 
persons owning an interest in the oil and gas production to be commingled, including the 
owners of royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless of whether they have a right or 
option to take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or 
did not file an objection to the Application. 


5. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 


6. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and 
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less 
than if it had remained segregated. 


7. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as 
applicable, oil and gas production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, 
but will produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 


CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 


8. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 
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9. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.A.(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  


10. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9.A.(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9.A.(6) NMAC, as applicable. 


11. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10.B.(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10.C.(1) NMAC, as applicable. 


12. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.B.(3) NMAC and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(h) NMAC. 


13. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 


ORDER 


1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the pools, leases, 
and wells identified in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from the pools, 
leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery described in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from wells not included 
in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from wells not 
included in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A at a 
central tank battery described in Exhibit A. 


2. The allocation of oil and gas production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce 
from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as to 
wells identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more 
than one allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that 
produce from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil and gas production to each well not 
included in Exhibit A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it 
with the production from another well. 


3. The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be separated and 
metered prior to commingling. 


4. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15. NMAC or 19.15.23.8. NMAC. 


5. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9. NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 
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regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8.B. NMAC for such venting 
or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8.E. 
NMAC. 


6. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(2) NMAC. 


7. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 


8. If a well is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool or lease identified in Exhibit 
A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau after 
the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or commingling oil 
or gas production from it with the production from another well.  The Form C-103 shall 
reference this Order and identify the well and proposed method to determine the allocation 
of oil and gas production to it.   


9. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 


10. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 


11. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 


 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 


 


 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
ADRIENNE SANDOVAL 
DIRECTOR 


10/07/2021







Order: PLC-752
Operator: Devon Energy Production Company, LP (6137)


Central Tank Battery: Alley Cat 17 Central Tank Battery 3
Central Tank Battery Location: Unit B, Section 17, Township 23 South, Range 32 East


Gas Custody Transfer Meter Location: Unit B, Section 17, Township 23 South, Range 32 East


Pool Name Pool Code
SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING 53800


SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING, SOUTH 53805


UL or Q/Q S-T-R
W/2 E/2 17-23S-32E
W/2 E/2 20-23S-32E
E/2 E/2 17-23S-32E
E/2 E/2 20-23S-32E


W/2 17-23S-32E


Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool 
30-025-45064 W/2 17-23S-32E 53805
30-025-45065 W/2 17-23S-32E 53805


W/2 E/2 17-23S-32E
W/2 E/2 20-23S-32E
E/2 E/2 17-23S-32E
E/2 E/2 20-23S-32E
E/2 E/2 17-23S-32E
E/2 E/2 20-23S-32E


Wells


State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department


Exhibit A


Pools


Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC


CA Bone Spring NMNM 138762


CA Bone Spring NMNM 138763


CA Bone Spring NMNM 138942


Lease


Well Name


30-025-46252 Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com #526H 53800


30-025-46023 53800


Alley Cat 17 Federal Com #211H
Alley Cat 17 Federal Com #212H


Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com #524H


30-025-46251 53800Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com #525H


Exhibit A Page 1ORDER NO. PLC-752











Order: PLC-752
Operator: Devon Energy Production Company, LP (6137)

Publication Date:
Initial Notice Date:

Date Certified Tracking Number Status
BLM Online Delivered

2/8/2021 ANDRA COCCIMIGLIO 9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 13 Delivered
BY ROYALTY LTD CO STEPHANIE A NORI  9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 20 Unknown

2/8/2021 CHISOS MINERALS LLC 9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 37 Delivered
2/6/2021 CORNERSTONE FAMILY TRUST JOHN KYL    9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 44 Delivered

2/10/2021 CROWNROCK MINERALS LP 9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 51 Delivered
2/5/2021 DRAGOON CREEK MINERALS LLC 9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 75 Delivered
2/5/2021 EILEEN M GROOMS TTEE OF EMG REVOC  9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 82 Delivered
2/6/2021 EOG RESOURCES INC 9414 8149 0152 7181 9084 99 Delivered

2/10/2021 GEORGE G VAUGHT JR 9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 05 Delivered
2/10/2021 JAREED PARTNERS LTD A TEXAS LIMITE  9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 12 Delivered
2/6/2021 JEAN C OAKASON MEMORIAL LLC DAVID          9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 29 Delivered
2/9/2021 JUSTIN T CRUM 9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 36 Delivered
2/5/2021 KIMBELL ROYALTY HOLDINGS LLC % DU   9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 43 Delivered
2/5/2021 KINGDOM INVESTMENTS LIMITED 9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 50 Delivered
2/5/2021 MCMULLEN MINERALS LLC 9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 67 Delivered
2/5/2021 MERPEL LLC PONY OIL OPERATING LLC         9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 74 Delivered
2/5/2021 MORRIS E SCHERTZ & WIFE HOLLY K SCH 9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 81 Delivered
2/6/2021 ONRR ROYALTY MANAGEMENT PROGRA 9414 8149 0152 7181 9085 98 Delivered

PAUL R BARWIS % DUTTON HARRIS & CO 9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 04 Returned
2/5/2021 PEGASUS RESOURCES LLC 9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 11 Delivered
2/5/2021 PONY OIL OPERATING LLC JOHN PAUL M     9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 28 Delivered

3/12/2021 RAVE ENERGY INC 9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 35 Delivered
3/12/2021 RAVE ENERGY INC DBA GEP III 9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 42 Delivered
2/5/2021 RICHARDSON MINERAL & ROYALTY LLC 9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 59 Delivered
2/8/2021 RUSK CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC 9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 66 Delivered
2/5/2021 SHARBRO ENERGY LLC ELIZABETH A BA  9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 73 Delivered

2/24/2021 TAURUS ROYALTY LLC % ROBERT B PAY  9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 80 Delivered
2/5/2021 TD MINERALS LLC 9414 8149 0152 7181 9086 97 Delivered
2/6/2021 THE OAKASON JR CO LC BANK OF AMERI   9414 8149 0152 7181 9087 03 Delivered
2/8/2021 VENDETTA ROYALTY PARTNERS LTD TH         9414 8149 0152 7181 9087 10 Delivered

2/22/2021 BY ROYALTY LTD CO STEPHANIE A NORI  9479 2335 7451 Delivered

6/9/2021 PAUL R BARWIS % DUTTON HARRIS & CO 9405509898642704806015 Delivered
Notice sent prior to 6/9/2021

Notice sent prior to 2/22/2021

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Notice

Noticed Persons
Person
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION 
COMPANY, LP 

 
 

ORDER NO. PLC-752

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Devon Energy Production Company, LP (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to 
surface commingle the oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and wells identified in 
Exhibit A (“Application”). 

2. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 

3. To the extent that ownership is identical, Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed 
attorney or qualified petroleum landman that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to 
be commingled is identical as defined in 19.15.12.7.B. NMAC. 

4. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all 
persons owning an interest in the oil and gas production to be commingled, including the 
owners of royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless of whether they have a right or 
option to take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or 
did not file an objection to the Application. 

5. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 

6. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and 
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less 
than if it had remained segregated. 

7. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as 
applicable, oil and gas production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, 
but will produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

8. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 
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9. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.A.(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  

10. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9.A.(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9.A.(6) NMAC, as applicable. 

11. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10.B.(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10.C.(1) NMAC, as applicable. 

12. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.B.(3) NMAC and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(h) NMAC. 

13. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the pools, leases, 
and wells identified in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from the pools, 
leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from wells not included 
in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from wells not 
included in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A at a 
central tank battery described in Exhibit A. 

2. The allocation of oil and gas production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce 
from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as to 
wells identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more 
than one allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that 
produce from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil and gas production to each well not 
included in Exhibit A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it 
with the production from another well. 

3. The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be separated and 
metered prior to commingling. 

4. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15. NMAC or 19.15.23.8. NMAC. 

5. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9. NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 



Order No. PLC-752  Page 3 of 3 

regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8.B. NMAC for such venting 
or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8.E. 
NMAC. 

6. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(2) NMAC. 

7. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 

8. If a well is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool or lease identified in Exhibit 
A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau after 
the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or commingling oil 
or gas production from it with the production from another well.  The Form C-103 shall 
reference this Order and identify the well and proposed method to determine the allocation 
of oil and gas production to it.   

9. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 

10. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 

11. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
ADRIENNE SANDOVAL 
DIRECTOR 

10/07/2021



Order: PLC-752
Operator: Devon Energy Production Company, LP (6137)

Central Tank Battery: Alley Cat 17 Central Tank Battery 3
Central Tank Battery Location: Unit B, Section 17, Township 23 South, Range 32 East

Gas Custody Transfer Meter Location: Unit B, Section 17, Township 23 South, Range 32 East

Pool Name Pool Code
SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING 53800

SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING, SOUTH 53805

UL or Q/Q S-T-R
W/2 E/2 17-23S-32E
W/2 E/2 20-23S-32E
E/2 E/2 17-23S-32E
E/2 E/2 20-23S-32E

W/2 17-23S-32E

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool 
30-025-45064 W/2 17-23S-32E 53805
30-025-45065 W/2 17-23S-32E 53805

W/2 E/2 17-23S-32E
W/2 E/2 20-23S-32E
E/2 E/2 17-23S-32E
E/2 E/2 20-23S-32E
E/2 E/2 17-23S-32E
E/2 E/2 20-23S-32E

Wells

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

CA Bone Spring NMNM 138762

CA Bone Spring NMNM 138763

CA Bone Spring NMNM 138942

Lease

Well Name

30-025-46252 Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com #526H 53800

30-025-46023 53800

Alley Cat 17 Federal Com #211H
Alley Cat 17 Federal Com #212H

Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com #524H

30-025-46251 53800Alley Cat 17 20 Federal Com #525H

Exhibit A Page 1ORDER NO. PLC-752



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  21562

CONDITIONS
Operator:

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP
333 West Sheridan Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

OGRID:

6137
Action Number:

21562
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

CONDITIONS

Created
By

Condition Condition
Date

dmcclure Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please
contact me.

10/13/2021


